
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 4 February 2021 
 
Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus the 
Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4 February 2021 will 
be held virtually online. The press and public will be able to watch the meeting live via 
the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Mike Fletcher, Garry Hague, John Kent, 
Angela Lawrence and Elizabeth Rigby 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Terry Piccolo, Sue Shinnick, David Van Day and Lynn Worrall 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 

  
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 16 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cleaner, Greener 
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 3 
December 2020. 
 

 

3.   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4.   Declaration of Interests   

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast


 
 

 

5.   Thurrock Community Safety Partnership Update  
 

17 - 40 

6.   Community Safety Partnership Report on Prevent  
 

41 - 72 

7.   Contract Renewal for Litter Enforcement (to follow)  
 

 

8.   Work Programme  
 

73 - 74 

 
 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 27 January 2021 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guid
[...]
verse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 3 December 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Mike Fletcher, 
Garry Hague, John Kent, Angela Lawrence and Elizabeth Rigby 
 

In attendance: Jahur Ali, Recreation and Leisure Manager 
Gary Crooks, ERDF Business Manager 
Michelle Cunningham, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
Manager 
Gavin  Dennett, Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Manager 
Grant Greatrex, Sport and Leisure Policy Development Manager 
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Daren Spring, Assistant Director – Street Scene & Leisure 
Stephen Taylor, Strategic Lead of Economic Development 
Cheryl Wells, Emergency Planning and Resilence Manager 
Acting Chief Inspector Paul Austin, Essex Police 
Acting Superintendent Richard Melton, Essex Police 
David McHendry, Knight Kavanagh & Page 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being live 
streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel. 

 
72. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 1 October 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

73. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
Democratic Services announced that Appendix to Item 7 in the agenda was 
not complete. An updated version had been sent to Members prior to the 
meeting and would be available on-line. 
 

74. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
Democratic Services announced that Appendix to Item 7 in the agenda was 
not complete. An updated version had been sent to Members prior to the 
meeting and would be available on-line. 
 

75. Thurrock Active Place Strategy  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public 
Protection introduced the report that identified as part of the preparation of the 
new Local Plan the Council commissioned the Thurrock Active Place Strategy 
(APS), a suite of studies to act as an up to date evidence base and to help 
inform future decision-making processes. The Local Plan, once adopted, 
would replace the currently adopted Core Strategy and Policies for 
Management of Development and would become the statutory planning 
document for Thurrock. 
 
The APS consisted of four discrete strands covering Open Space and Play 
areas; Indoor and Built Sports Facilities; Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport; and 
an Active Travel Strategy, each of which included a separate assessment of 
current provision and a strategy report setting out strategic recommendations 
and targeted specific actions for how each could be improved/increased/ 
delivered over the Local Plan period.  
 
The APS had not only been developed within the context of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan and vision for H
[...]
ennett made Members aware that recommendation should reference 
the Assistant Director Law and Governance rather than Head of Legal. 
 
As there were no questions, Members were asked to agree the 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee noted the content and proposed recommendation to Cabinet 
as follows: 
 
Cabinet authorise the Director of Place, in conjunction with the 
Assistant Director Law and Governance and Portfolio Holder for Public 
Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour, to enter into a formal agreement 
on behalf of Thurrock Council with the Corporation of London to 
transfer jurisdiction for Environmental Health Matters pertaining to 
enforcement of food law within the DP World Distribution Park from 
Thurrock Council to the Corporation of London. 
 

80. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.23 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 

Page 14



 
CHAIR 

 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 15

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank





4 February 2021   ITEM: 5 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Thurrock Community Safety Partnership Update  

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non Key  

Report of: Michelle Cunningham – Community Safety Partnership Manager 

Accountable Strategic Lead: Cheryl Wells, Strategic Lead – Community Safety, 
Emergency Planning & Resilience 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director of Environment, Highways and 
Counter Fraud 

This report is Public  

 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
the opportunity to review the performance, both qualitative and quantitative, of the 
Thurrock Community Safety Partnership (TCSP) in 2020 and provides insight into 
the priorities for the Partnership for 2021/22.  

 
There are certain caveats and limitations to the data currently available within this 
report as the restrictions put in place due to Covid-19 have impacted on levels of 
crime committed and reported in 2020. This has resulted in crime types experiencing 
unprecedented significantly reduced or increased levels. As restrictions have 
changed, crime levels have continually readjusted. This report therefore provides a 
greater focus on activity than data.  

 
The previous Strategic Assessment for Thurrock dated January 2020 was published 
shortly before the pandemic restrictions were implemented on 23 March 2020. As 
the current data set significantly reflects crime within a pandemic environment the 
data may not accurately inform priorities for the following year where similar 
restrictions may not be in place and therefore Thurrock’s Community Safety 
Partnership Board has agreed to retain the priorities identified in the previous 
assessment for the year 2021-22.  

 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5





Therefore, as last year, the priorities for the coming year for Thurrock Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP) will remain as: 

 
1.  Violence Against Women and Girls – including domestic abuse, sexual  
 offences, stalking and rape of all genders  
2.  Tackling Violence and Vulnerability 
3.  Local Community and Visibility  
4.  Tackling Offending and reducing Residential Burglary  
5. Counter Extremism and Terrorism 

 
The increased investment from Thurrock Council has continued to support an 
ASB Officer within Community Safety Partnership (CSP), 4 additional town centre 
police team officers, Op Caesar throughout the summer of 2020, and the role of the 
gangs and Child Criminal Exploitation lead which has now become a permanent 
post.   

 
The Essex Violence and Vulnerability Board, of which Thurrock is a Partner, have 
received £1.16m of funding in the year 20/21 for both proactive and reactive work in 
tackling Serious Violence whereby this is defined as “Community Violence – acts of 
interpersonal violence committed in public spaces”.   

 
We continue to work alongside Essex Police who have invested the following into 
Thurrock in 2020: 
 

 Two local Community Safety & Engagement Officers (CSEO’s) who work closely 
with the local CSP in trying to improve confidence in the local area and promote 
the work they are undertaking.  

 They have developed Op Bluebird, which is Essex Polices response to 
clandestine entry through our ports and road networks, to share information and 
intelligence widely amongst statutory and law enforcement agencies to make our 
communities and Ports safer, ensuring a joined up multiagency approach to 
tackle organised immigration crime and to address the increasing threat of 
Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking.  

 A business crime team who are working to tackle and prevent Crime and Anti- 
Social Behaviour with a focus on Grays High Street so that every Business feels 
safe without the fear of Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour committed by the 
minority. They are also currently working with local shops in Purfleet specifically 
on the Garrison Estate.  

 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 

the performance of the Thurrock Community Safety Partnership for the 
year 2020 and support the retention of the 5 priorities of the Community 
Safety Partnership for the year 2020/21, which are:  

 
1.    Tackle Violence Against Women and Girls  
2.    Tackling Violence and Vulnerability 
3.    Local Community and Visibility 

Page 18





4.    Tackling Offending 
5.    Counter Extremism and Terrorism  
 

1.2 That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny committee 
recognise the changing environment and risks that poses to keeping 
communities safe.   
 

1.3 That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recognise the requirement to continue to work collaboratively across 
Essex on the Police and Fire Crime Commissioners Violence and 
Vulnerability framework and to deliver on the recommendations within 
the Annual Public Health Report on Serious Youth Violence. 
 

1.4  That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny understand the 
impact on the Council of the Domestic Abuse Bill. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1   The Priorities for the CSP for 2020/21 were agreed as: 
 

1. Violence Against Women and Girls – including domestic abuse,  
 sexual offences, stalking and rape of all genders  

2.  Tackling Violence and Vulnerability 

 Tackle Violence with and without injury 

 Tackle gang related activity and offensive weapons  

 Reduce harm to and safeguard victims from Hate Crime  

 Raise awareness of Human Trafficking and Modern Day Slavery 
 

3.  Local Community and Visibility  

 Identify & tackle Anti-social Behaviour  

 Community Engagement / Increased Visibility  
 

4.  Tackling Offending and reducing Residential Burglary  
 

5.  Counter Extremism and Terrorism 

 Preventing Violent Extremism locally 
 

These are summarised in Appendix 1: Plan on a Page. 

2.1.1 In addition, the risk matrix identified the Emerging priority of arson and we 
committed to investigate the data further. On investigation this was a change 
to recording and Essex County Fire and Rescue Service (ECFRS) assured us 
that there hadn’t been a spike in arson incidents in 2019 but that all incidents 
been attended were now been recorded. They have continued to work with 
operational crews, fire investigators and safer communities’ team to target 
arson along with accidental fires. 

 
  

Page 19





2.2  These five core priorities will all support the Chief Constables vision with 
regards to a focus on the four V’s, namely: 
 

 Violence 

 Vulnerability 

 Visibility 

 Victims 
 

2.3    The CSP must pay due regard to the The Police Fire and Crime 
Commissioner (PFCC) priorities which have been extended within his Polic
[...]
fied victims of 

Human Trafficking within Thurrock 

11. The National issue of gang related violence continues to be a risk 

to the communities of Thurrock 

12. The impact of Covid-19 on our communities both in the short 

and long term as well on ability to deliver services 

13. Young people are being housed in the borough from London 

authorities without adherence to the memorandum of 

understanding and informing YOS in timely manner 

Technological 14. Due to home education and socialising risk of increased online 

exploitation 

15. Car key hacking and cloning increase theft of motor vehicle  

Economic 16. Financial pressure places on all public services and voluntary 

sector as a result of Covid-19 may impact on resources to 

implement the strategy 

Legislative 17. Ongoing changes to guidance in relation to Covid-19 which 

requires policing 

18. Bill aimed at tackling Domestic Abuse to be introduced, currently 

delayed due to General Election 

Organisation 19. Changes within probation with planned reintegration of NPS and 

CRC  

20. impact of budget pressure through Covid-19 on staffing within all 

partners 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank





 

 

4 February 2021  ITEM: 6 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Community Safety Partnership Report on Prevent  

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Michelle Cunningham, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership Manager  

Accountable Assistant Director: Carol Hinvest, Assistant Director of Housing 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director of Environment, Highways and 
Counter Fraud 

This report is Public  

 
Executive Summary 
 
This annual report provides the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee the opportunity to review the Councils response to the Counter Terrorism 
and Security Act 2015 and ensure that: 
 
i) We understand the local threat; and  
ii) Judge whether the strategy and actions planned will address that threat. 
 
The recently published Home Office Prevent handbook for Elected Members 
(Appendix 1) says: “Elected Members are crucial for successful delivery of Prevent, 
by overseeing and scrutinising local plans which ensure that citizens are kept safe, 
and vulnerable people are given safeguarding support from the harms of 
radicalisation. Elected Members also play a critical role in representing members of 
their local community. They act as both a voice of local citizens; raising issues and 
concerns, whilst speaking on behalf of the Local Authority to communicate how 
policies and programmes operate.” 
 

The handbook outlines three key roles for Elected Members in shaping and 
delivering Prevent activity locally: 
 

1) Leadership and Direction  

2) Community Dialogue 

3) Scrutiny: Elected Members may also consider their role in providing 

transparency and accountability in delivering Prevent through formal scrutiny 

procedures. By holding to account the local delivery of Prevent, improvements 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6





 

 

can be made to implementation, and communities can be reassured by 

increased transparency. 

This paper allows Elected Members the opportunity to scrutinise the local 
implementation of Prevent in Thurrock 
 
The Prevent strategy is a key part of CONTEST, the Governments Counter 
Terrorism Strategy and aims to stop people becoming terrorists or supporting 
terrorism. The strategy aims work in partnership to identify and safeguard those 
vulnerable to radicalisation and to manage that risk through diversion and disruption.  
  
On 3/11/20 the Joint Terrorism Analysis Centre (JTAC) upgraded the UK national 
terrorism threat level from SUBSTANTIAL to SEVERE. This means that a terrorist 
attack is highly likely. The increased threat level was following on from 2 terrorist 
incidents in France and Islamic State Group claiming responsibility for attack in 
Vienna. There is no specific threat to the UK an
[...]
Understand the implications for the Local Authority in relation to the 
Channel Duty Guidance.  

 
1.3  Consider the ratings and actions reported in the self-assessment 

Prevent duty toolkit for Local Authorities. 
 
1.4 Support the members working group to promote the important role that 

members play in raising awareness of Prevent, community tension 
monitoring and reporting concerns. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The PREVENT strategy is a key part of CONTEST, the Governments Counter 

Terrorism Strategy and aims to stop people becoming terrorists or supporting 
terrorism. CONTEST is structured around a 4P approach to safeguard and 
support those vulnerable to radicalisation, to stop them from becoming 
terrorists or supporting terrorism: 

 
• Prevent: to stop people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism.  

• Pursue: to stop terrorist attacks.   

• Protect: to strengthen our protection against a terrorist attack. 

• Prepare: to mitigate the impact of a terrorist attack. 

2.2 Section 26 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 places a duty on 
certain bodies, of which Local Authorities are one, in the exercise of their 
functions to have “due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn 
into terrorism”. This Prevent duty guidance1i  states that the authorities subject 
to the provisions must have regard to this guidance when carrying out the 
duty.  

 
2.3 The other specified authorities in the Act who are also subject to the Prevent 

duty include criminal justice agencies including prisons, educational and 
childcare establishments, health and the police. 

 
2.4 Prevent addresses all forms of terrorism. According to the 2020 Channel Duty 

guidance the most significant of these threats is currently from terrorist 
organisations associated with Al Qa’ida, Daesh, terrorists associated with 
extreme right-wing ideologies and lone actors inspired by such organisations.2  

                                                 
1 Prevent duty guidance for England and Wales 16th July 2015 revised 2019 
2 This list is not exhaustive. Risk and threat to the UK is subject to constant review and updated 
accordingly.  

Page 43





 

 

 
2.5 In order to prevent terrorism the Government is clear that this will mean 

challenging extremist (and non-violent) ideas that are also part of a terrorist 
ideology, including instances of unclear, mixed or unstable ideology whilst 
remaining committed to protecting freedom of speech.  
 

2.6 The foundation of delivery of Prevent is based on early intervention and 
safeguarding. Prevent also facilitates interventions to stop people moving 
from extremist activity to terrorist-related activity.  
 

2.7 Channel panels form a key part of Prevent.  This is a multiagency approach to 
i)  identify those individuals who are at risk of being drawn into terrorism ii)  
assess the nature and extent of that risk and iii) to provide early support  to 
those identified as being vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism. There is no 
defined threshold to determine whether an individual is at risk of being drawn 
into terrorism as there is no one profile of a terrorist. Channel is a voluntary 
process and offers early support regardless of age, faith, ethnicity or 
background. Channel allows individuals to receive support before their 
vulnerabilities can be exploited and before they potentially become involved in 
criminal terrorist-related activity.  
 

2.8 In 2015 Thurrock CSP adopted Counter Extremism and Terrorism – preventing 
violent extremism locally as a priority and it remains one of our priority areas 
 

2.9 Our Prevent strategy 2020/23 (Appendix 2) was published in October 2020. 
We have aligned our local strategic objectives to the national strategic 
objectives which are: 
 

1. Identify:  
2. Safeguard:  
3. Manage Risk:  

To deliver these National objectives in Thurrock we will:  
 

1. Identify: We will promote, challenge and develop communities’

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 4 February 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), John Kent, 
Angela Lawrence, Elizabeth Rigby and David Van Day 
(Substitute) (substitute for Garry Hague) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Mike Fletcher and Garry Hague 
 

In attendance: Phil Carver, Strategic Lead Enforcement and Community 
Protection 
Michelle Cunningham, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
Manager 
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Counter Fraud & 
Investigations 
Cheryl Wells, Emergency Planning and Resilence Manager 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel. 

 
81. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cleaner Greener Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on the 8 December 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

82. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

83. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Redsell declared a non-pecuniary interest that she was a member 
of the Community Safety Partnership. 
 

84. Thurrock Community Safety Partnership Update  
 
Michelle Cunningham provided Members with an overview of the report on the 
review of performance, both qualitative and quantitative, of the Thurrock 
Community Safety Partnership in 2020 and provided an insight into the 
priorities for the Partnership for 2021/22. Phil Carver provided Members with 
an overview of the environmental enforcement team’s items of the report. 
 
The Chair thanked Michelle Cunningham for the very good report. 
 
With no questions from Members, the Chair moved to the recommendations. 
 



RESOLVED 
 
1. That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee noted the performance of the Thurrock Community 
Safety Partnership for the year 2020 and support the retention of 
the five priorities of the Community Safety Partnership for the 
year 2020/21, which are:  

 
1.    Tackle Violence against Women and Girls  
2.    Tackling Violence and Vulnerability 
3.    Local Community and Visibility 
4.    Tackling Offending 
5.    Counter Extremism and Terrorism  
 

2. That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
committee recognised the changing environment and risks that 
poses to keeping communities safe.   

 
3. That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee recognised the requirement to continue to work 
collaboratively across Essex on the Police and Fire Crime 
Commissioners Violence and Vulnerability framework and to 
deliver on the recommendations within the Annual Public Health 
Report on Serious Youth Violence. 

 
4.  That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

understood the impact on the Council of the Domestic Abuse Bill. 
 

85. Community Safety Partnership Report on Prevent  
 
Michelle Cunningham presented the report that provided Members with the 
opportunity to review the Councils response to the Counter Terrorism and 
Security Act 2015, ensured that they understood the local threat and to judge 
whether the strategy and actions planned would address that threat. Members 
were referred to the Home Office Prevent Handbook that outlined three key 
roles for elected Members in shaping and delivering Prevent activity locally 
and these were Leadership and Direction, Community Dialogue and Scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Redsell thanked Michelle Cunningham for the report and asked for 
clarification on the Panels being referred to. Michelle Cunningham stated that 
the Channel Panel formed a key part of Prevent which was a multiagency 
approach to identifying those individuals who were at risk of being drawn into 
terrorism, had access to the nature and extent of that risk and provided early 
support to those identified as being vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism. 
The Strategic Prevent Board focused on the delivery of the wider aspects 
such as training, communications and engagement and would be fed up into 
community safety partnership for their awareness. 
 
Michelle Cunningham stated the Pledge Card had been developed by the 
Members Working Group and had been aimed at members to highlight the 



five key points and how to report suspicious activity. Councillor Redsell stated 
it would be good idea to send this out again to all Members. 
 
Councillor J Kent referred to the training being delivered and questioned who 
this had been available to, what the take up of this training had been and had 
the training been available to elected Members. Michelle Cunningham stated 
this training had been offered by the Learning Development Team to schools, 
partners and internal professionals and would be happy for this to be available 
to Members. Councillor J Kent stated that Members should be invited to take 
part in these training sessions as Members may need to demonstrate that 
they had completed such training. That there was a misunderstanding on 
what Prevent was and the intentions of Prevent. This training should be 
mandatory for all Members and before any decisions were made on the 
Prevent Committee, Members should be given the opportunity to attend 
training to ensure they understood what the Prevent strategy was and what 
that role would be. Michelle Cunningham replied that Members had been 
offered sessions and would be happy to arrange further sessions. 
 
Councillor J Kent recommended that a further recommendation 1.5 be added 
to this item in that all elected Members should undertake the Prevent training 
and to make this a mandatory requirement. Members were in agreement with 
this and would be added to the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members:  

 
1. Noted the increased National risk.  

 
2. Understood the implications for the Local Authority in relation to 

the Channel Duty Guidance.  
 
3. Considered the ratings and actions reported in the self-

assessment Prevent duty toolkit for Local Authorities. 
 
4. Supported the Members working group to promote the important 

role that members play in raising awareness of Prevent, 
community tension monitoring and reporting concerns. 

 
5. That this committee recommend that all elected Members 

undertake the Prevent training and make this a mandatory 
requirement. 

 
86. Contract Renewal for Litter Enforcement  

 
David Kleinberg presented the report that outlined the proposal for the Council 
to re-tender for the brought-in support services that assist the Council in 
meeting the objectives to improve the environment and neighbourhoods for 
Thurrock residents. Phil Carver provided an overview on the performance and 



required standards of the contract to date and detailed future projections 
based on known comparatives and requested permission to progress the 
report’s recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
Councillor J Kent asked for some elaboration on the enforcements of 
environmental crime. Phil Carver stated that littering was a statutory offence   
and that there were processes in place for the Grays Town Centre PSPO 
which was written by Thurrock Council that the current contractor must abide 
by.  
 
Councillor Rigby questioned how many contractors there were currently, how 
often they patrolled and what areas were covered. Officers informed 
Councillor Rigby there was currently one contractor and officers would be 
assigned to hot spot areas which may have been based on the number of 
complaints received from residents. Members were informed that contractors 
wore body-worn cameras and activated at the start of each interaction with 
alleged offenders. 
 
Councillor Redsell questioned how many mobile cameras the environmental 
enforcement team had to which it was confirmed they had four. 
 
Councillor J Kent stated his disappointment in the case being made for the in-
house option as it currently did not highlight some of the real positives this 
could bring to the borough. There was also a lost training opportunity that 
could be attached to the issuing of fines. For example, for offenders being 
fined for dropping cigarette butts should be followed up with information or 
help on how to stop smoking. Councillor J Kent suggested that some 
flexibility, common sense and some education was required to be in place 
alongside enforcements. 
 
Councillor J Kent stated that recommendation 2 as it currently stood was 
invalid and needed to be changed to reflect where the authority of delegation 
would fall. Members agreed to change recommendation 2 to say the authority 
of delegation would fall to the Director of Environment, Highways and Counter 
Fraud. 
 
Councillor Redsell questioned if the service were to be tendered out who 
would be in charge of tickets and what would come back in house. Officers 
confirmed that in respect of tickets this would be based on percentage and 
currently the contractor received £42.50 for each fixed penalty notice. 
 
Councillor Redsell questioned if the service were to go to another contractor 
how many more officers would there be in Thurrock. Officers stated this would 
be currently the same as now, one supervisor, four officers and one admin 
officer. 
 
Councillor Redsell referred to the current contractor already in place and 
questioned what actual differences would it make in going out for another 
tender. Officers stated the current contract which had been working very well 
was due to expire in December 2021 and stated that the Council would be 



looking at widening the contractors remit to deal with more offences which are 
absolute offences that are non-investigative. 
 
Councillor J Kent raised the question that whoever was successful in winning 
the tender the Council would receive an increased percentage of fines. 
Officers stated that it would be two thirds of the payment to the contractor and 
one third to the Council. Councillor J Kent stated this was a hefty increase and 
reminded Members that if the services were kept in-house the Council would 
keep 100% of the fine payment. 
 
Councillor Rigby questioned whether the contractor received any commission 
in the means of an additional fee or payment or were their payment purely 
based on the percentage of fines. Officers stated there was no commission 
with current contractors and would not likely to see that in any future 
contracts. 
  
Councillor Redsell questioned what the risks would be to deliver an in-house 
enforcement service. Officers stated there would be costs to the Council such 
as financial and legal risks, training, equipment, sickness, conduct, 
capabilities, appraisals, redundancy costs. Members were also referred to the 
in-house comparisons within the report. 
 
Councillor Redsell questioned whether the existing contractors could take part 
in the procurement exercise. Officers stated that they could. 
 
Councillors Lawrence suggested that consideration could be given to shorten 
the contract to two years instead of four years. Officers stated that from 
experience contracts would be set at a four year minimum. 
 
Councillor Van Day questioned whether the current contractors were 
employed to undertake any other services for the Council. It was stated they 
had delegated authority for fly-posting and graffiti. 
 
Councillor Rigby questioned what the current contractual hours were. Officers 
stated the contract was from 7.00am to 5.00pm, Saturday working but there 
was a flexible agreement in place for these hours to be changed. 
 
It was noted for the minutes that Councillor J Kent voted against 
recommendation 2. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
 
1. Noted the content contained within the report; and  
 
2. Recommend to Cabinet to delegate the authority for the tender 

and subsequent award of a new contract to the Director of 
Environment, Highways and Counter Fraud on a payment by 
results basis, based on Option 3 (3.3 of the report).  



 
87. Work Programme  

 
Members were informed this was the last meeting of this municipal year, the 
chair thanked Members on the committee and looked forward to seeing 
everyone again in the next municipal year.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.15 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

